
Transport for Lancashire Committee

Monday, 13th April, 2015 in Former County Mess - The John of 
Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston, at 2.00 pm

Agenda

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declarations of Interest  
5. Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme Full 

Approval Application  (Pages 5 - 8)
Presentation by Jacobs

6. Blackpool Bridges Major Maintenance Scheme Funding Approval 
Application  (Pages 9 - 18)
Presentation by Jacobs

7. Centenary Way Viaduct Burnley Major Maintenance Scheme Funding 
Approval Application  (Pages 19 - 38)
Presentation by Atkins

8. East Lancashire Strategic Cycle Network Scheme Funding Approval 
Application  (Pages 39 - 58)
Presentation by Atkins

9. Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus & Transport for the North 
Update  (Pages 59 - 60)

10. Any Other Business  

11. Date of Next Meeting  
Friday 5th June 2015 at 10.00am in the Former County Mess - The John of 
Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston.





Transport for Lancashire Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015 at 9.30 am 
at the Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

Councillor Maureen Bateson
Graham Cowley

Councillor John Jones

Observers

Tom Carbery (Network Rail)
Richard Perry (Department for Transport)

Mike Sinnott (Highways Agency)

In Attendance

Brian Bailey
Simeon Butterworth (Jacobs)
Leighton Cardwell (Jacobs)
Alan Cavill
Dave Colbert

Peter Hibbert (Jacobs)
Andy Milroy (Company Services)
Tony Moreton
Hazel Walton

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chair, County Councillor Jennifer Mein welcomed all to the meeting, in 
particular guests from Jacobs.

Apologies for absence were received from Bruce Parker, Steve Browne and 
Martin Kelly.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2014

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 1st December 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3.  Matters Arising

None

4.  Declarations of Interest

None

5.  Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme - Conditional 
Approval Application

Simeon Butterworth, Peter Hibbert and Leighton Cardwell (all from Jacobs) 
presented a report outlining the comprehensive review they had undertaken 
regarding the Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme.  The 
Committee were asked to endorse the scheme and request that the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Board grant Conditional Approval to the scheme at its 
Board meeting to be held on 10th February 2015.

The key findings of the review were highlighted to the Committee, with Jacobs 
recommending the Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme 
be granted ‘Conditional Approval’ status to enable the scheme to progress to the 
Full Business Case stage, subject to the following conditions:

1. Confirmation is received (when the ITT for the new Northern Franchise is 
publically available) that the Manchester to Blackburn service is to be 
included as part of the baseline specification for the next Northern 
Franchise.

2. Confirmation is received (when the ITT for the new Northern Franchise is 
publically available) that the operational costs of the Manchester to 
Blackburn service will be funded as part of the next Northern Franchise, 
thus removing the need for BwDBC to subsidise the scheme.

3. It was reported that the scheme BCR is currently 1.47 (based on latest 
guidance), rising to 2.25 with the inclusion of wider economic benefits. In 
accordance with the LEP’s Accountability Framework, the scheme should 
deliver high VfM (BCR >2 when incorporating both traditional and wider 
economic benefits), once the target scheme costs are confirmed and with 
optimism bias applied at 6% (consistent with the DfT’s Rail Appraisal 
guidance for a scheme at GRIP Stage 5). This is considered the key risk 
associated with the scheme being granted Full Approval. 

4. That the results of a more detailed environmental assessment (including 
consideration of noise and air quality) demonstrate that the scheme does 
not have a significant detrimental impact upon any sensitive receptors.

5. That the scheme opening year be confirmed, and if necessary the 
Business Case (including the economic assessment) be updated 

Page 2



accordingly.

6. That clarification be sought that any cost overspends will be met by the 
Scheme Promoter, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (in 
accordance with the LEP’s Accountability Framework) to ensure that the 
scheme will be delivered in its entirety.

The Committee sought clarification that the level of optimism bias incorporated 
into the review was 6%. It was also noted by the Committee that addressing the 
first two conditions would significantly reduce project risk.

Resolved:  The Committee endorsed the review findings and requested that the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) be minded to grant the scheme 
Conditional Approval at the LEP Board meeting on the 10th February 2015.

6.  Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus

Dave Colbert, Specialist Advisor Transport Planning, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) regarding a draft Lancashire Strategic Transport 
Prospectus.  

It was highlighted to the Committee that the prospectus builds on work already 
undertaken in developing the five area-based highways and transport 
masterplans and the Lancashire Strategic Economic Plan, and sets out a clear 
proposition that will facilitate engagement with the various organisations 
Lancashire needs to influence if it is to benefit fully from the current momentum to 
significantly enhance connectivity across the North.  Many of the strategic 
priorities contained therein will require the support and commitment of external 
organisations such as Network Rail, the Highways Agency and neighbouring city 
region combined authorities if they are to be successfully delivered.

It was further noted that Lancashire needs to be in a position to influence 
development of the government-led transport strategy for the North announced 
by the Chancellor of the Exchequer in October 2014.  An interim report is due in 
March 2015 with a full report scheduled for March 2016.  The prospectus will also 
enable both the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership and the three local transport 
authorities to engage positively with the incoming government following the 2015 
General Election.

The Committee noted and thanked Mr Colbert for the work to date and suggested 
a number of amendments to the draft Prospectus.  It was suggested that more 
emphasis be added for Lancashire as a place and what it has to offer.  It was also 
suggested that the Prospectus emphasises the key benefits to Government, 
wider economic benefits, and tourism.

Resolved:  The Committee:

1) Noted the contents of the report; and

Page 3



2) Agreed the attached Strategic Transport Prospectus, subject to the 
incorporation of minor amendments as highlighted, and recommended that 
it be submitted to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board for 
approval.

7.  Public Transport Issues and Opportunities: Update

Tony Moreton, Assistant Director Sustainable Transport, Lancashire County 
Council presented a report (circulated) which provided an updated on Public 
Transport Issues and Opportunities.

Further to previous updates reported to the Committee it was highlighted that 
following consultation with stakeholders held over the summer of 2014, in 
December 2014, the County Council's Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport approved an amended set of criteria for assessing subsidised bus 
services.  The criteria were circulated to Committee Members with the report.  
This approach is available for other local transport authorities to consider 
following, either individually or within the context of more formal joint working 
such as an integrated transport authority (ITA) or combined authority.

It was further reported that there are a number of options available where 
enhanced joint working between local transport authorities could assist with 
delivering better public transport services; these were set out in the previous 
report to Members.  The Coalition Government's preferred approach to authorities 
seeking greater devolution of transport powers and funding is the combined 
authority model.  However, given the impending General Election, it is not 
possible to foresee what the situation will be post 7th May 2015.  Further 
consideration will therefore need to take place within the wider context of any 
incoming Government's devolution agenda.

Resolved:  The Committee noted the Public Transport Issues and Opportunities 
update as presented.

8.  Any Other Business

None.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on the 13th 
April 2015 at 2pm, in the Former County Mess, County Hall, Preston.

Page 4



Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc

Date 13th  April 2015

To Transport for Lancashire (TfL)

From Jacobs

Subject Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme 

Introduction

The purpose of the review is to inform TfL’s recommendation on whether the Blackburn to 
Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme should be granted Full Approval status at 
the LEP Board meeting on the 21st April 2015. This would subsequently enable the scheme 
to draw down Growth Deal funds and proceed to implementation.

Scheme Description

The Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvements Scheme will deliver a half-
hourly service between Blackburn and Manchester throughout the day through the 
addition of 7 journeys between these stations each day Monday – Saturday. This 
increased service level will cater for the current demand and improve the economic 
relationship between East Lancashire and Greater Manchester. 

In order
[...]
ely engaged with the scheme promoter 
(BwDBC) in order to agree on viable and proportionate solutions to any key issues.

Conclusions

The Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme should be granted Full 
Approval status and subsequently enable the scheme to proceed to implementation.

The table below summarises how each of the six conditions previously placed on the 
scheme have been resolved.

Ref Condition of Scheme (Feb 15) Resolution

1

Confirmation is received (when the ITT for 
the new Northern Franchise is publically 
available) that the Manchester to Blackburn 
service is to be included as part of the 
baseline specification for the next Northern 
Franchise.

2

Confirmation is received (when the ITT for 
the new Northern Franchise is publically 
available) that the operational costs of the 
Manchester to Blackburn service will be 
funded as part of the next Northern 
Franchise, thus removing the need for 
BwDBC to subside the scheme.

The Northern Invitation To Tender 
(ITT) document was published by the 
DfT on the 27th February 2015.

The Train Service Requirement (TSR) 
table specifies that the winning bidder 
must operate a half hourly service, 
between Blackburn and Manchester, 
throughout the off peak period (i.e. 12 
trains between 10:00-16:00).

3

The scheme BCR is currently 1.47 (based 
on latest guidance), rising to 2.25 with the 
inclusion of wider economic benefits. In 
accordance with the LEP’s Accountability 
Framework, the scheme should deliver high 
VfM (BCR >2 when incorporating both 
traditional and wider economic benefits), 
once the target scheme costs are confirmed 
and with optimism bias applied at 6% 
(consistent with the DfT’s Rail Appraisal 
guidance for a scheme at GRIP Stage 5). 
This is considered the key risk associated 
with the scheme being granted Full 
Approval. 

The updated Economic Case states 
that the Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) for 
the scheme is now 4.63. This rises to 
6.93 when the full wider economic 
impacts of the scheme are taken into 
account.

The main reason for the BCR 
increasing is due to the removal of 
operating costs (as they will now be 
met by the TOC).

Optimism Bias has been correctly 
applied at 6%, in line with guidance.

Page 6



Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc

Ref Condition of Scheme (Feb 15) Resolution

4

The results of a more detailed 
environmental assessment (including 
consideration of noise and air quality) 
demonstrate that the scheme does not have 
a significant detrimental impact upon any 
sensitive receptors.

An Environmental Impact Appraisal 
has been undertaken which concluded 
that there are no significant adverse 
environmental impacts associated with 
the scheme. Appropriate mitigation 
has been identified which should be 
incorporated into the scheme design 
and contractor input.

5

The scheme opening year being confirmed, 
and if necessary the Business Case 
(including the economic assessment) being 
updated accordingly.

The Full Business Case (including the 
economic assessment) has been 
updated to reflect a scheme Opening 
Year of 2017, which is the back stop 
date for introduction of the additional 
services. 

6

Clarification sought that any cost 
overspends will be met by BwDBC (in 
accordance with the LEP’s Accountability 
Framework) to ensure that the scheme will 
be delivered in its entirety.

An updated Section 151 Officer Letter 
(reflecting the revised scheme costs) 
has been appended to the Full 
Business Case 

Table 2: Resolved Conditions

In addition, each of the recommendations that were previously raised in the Red Amber 
Green (RAG) analysis (as part of the Outline Business Case review) have now been 
addressed.

Page 7



Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc

Recommendations

The Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme should be granted Full 
Approval status, thus enabling the scheme to draw down Growth Deal funds and proceed to 
implementation.

To ensure the benefits of the scheme are maximised, it is critical that BwDBC, LCC and the 
LEP should continue to lobby for the scheme to be delivered at the earliest opportunity and 
ideally in advance of 2017.

Page 8



Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc

Date 13th April 2015

To Transport for Lancashire (TfL)

From Jacobs

Subject Blackpool Bridges Maintenance Scheme 

Introduction

Jacobs have undertaken a comprehensive review of the Strategic Outline Business Case 
(SOBC) produced in February 2015 by Blackpool Borough Council for the Blackpool Bridges 
Maintenance scheme.

The review findings should be used to inform a recommendation on whether the scheme 
should be granted Full Approval status at the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Board 
meeting on the 21st April 2015.

Scheme Description

The Blackpool Bridges Maintenance scheme proposes the repair/reconstruction of ten of 
Blackpool’s strategic bridges at a total estimated cost of £11.365m.

The bridges are located throughout the town, either under/over live rail lines, on strategic 
north/south routes, on roads linking the M55 motorway with the town’s major car and 
coach parks and on local distributor roads feeding traffic from the M55 to the Promenade 
and resort visitor attractions.

Eight of the ten strategic bridges were originally constructed to enable railways into 
Blackpool. Some were constructed at the same time as the railways and others were built 
in the 1920s and 1930s to enable development. In both cases the bridges have suffered 
from the effects of airborne chloride attack associated with aggressive coastal 
environments and from minimal maintenance/investment. Several key bridges require 
urgent attention otherwise they will close or have weight restrictions imposed within the 
next two years. 

The scheme has successfully secured DfT Local Highways Maintenance Challenge Fund to 
the amount of £5.565m, with Blackpool Borough Council Contributions of £1.570m resulting 
in £7.135m already having being secured for this scheme. This approach has been included 
within the SOBC Financial Case; highlighting that the remaining funds (£4.23m) are being 
sought via the  LEP Growth Deal Fund (of which £430k will be a local contribution from 
Blackpool Borough Council).

Methodology

The SOBC has been reviewed and assessed against the Department for Transport’s (DfT) 
guidance on The Transport Business Cases (January 2013). This approach shows whether 
schemes:

 Are supported by a robust case for change that fits with wider public policy objectives 
– the ‘strategic case’;

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Jacobs U.K. Limited Jacobs_MemoA4.doc

 Demonstrate value for money – the ‘economic case’;
 Are commercially viable – the ‘commercial case’;
 Are financially affordable – the ‘financial case’; and
 Are achievable – the ‘management case’.

A Red-Amber-Green (RAG) appraisal has been undertaken on each of the five cases in 
order to:

a. Highlight any keys risks associated with the successful delivery of the project in 
accordance with the LEP’s Accountability Framework. 

b. Identify areas of the SOBC where there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that 
the scheme has followed DfT best practice for the development of a major scheme.

As part of the review process, Jacobs have actively engaged with the scheme promoter in 
order to seek clarification on any key issues associated with the SOBC. As a result of this 
engagement process, the key criteria for each of the five cases have been evidenced to 
sufficiently detailed level. 

The completed RAG appraisal (including details of the updates that have been to the SOBC 
as a result of Jacobs’ review) has been appended to this document as Appendix A.

Recommendations

The Blackpool Bridges Maintenance scheme falls within assurance criteria which state that 
the SOBC should form the basis of Full Approval of the scheme, with no need for further 
detailed Business Case progression. Full Approval should be granted to the scheme, su
[...]
kpool Council should 
confirm this will be undertaken with approval of the scheme and that suitable funding 
has been identified to resource it.

Conclusions

The SOBC for the Blackpool Bridges Maintenance scheme has evidenced and sufficiently 
met the criteria across each of the 5 cases using a proportionate approach. As outlined in 
the LEP’s Accountability Framework, the Blackpool Bridges Maintenance scheme SOBC 
provides a sufficient level of due diligence on which to award Full Approval status. 

The Blackpool Bridges SOBC highlights, with no uncertainty, the strategic importance of the 
scheme. The Strategic Case is underpinned by specific aims within the LEP’s Strategic 
Economic Plan. 

The Economic Case proves Value for Money with regards to individual schemes, and all ten 
bridge schemes as a complete package. The Benefit to Cost Ratio’s presented for the 
packaged schemes represent Very High Value for Money. Whilst there is an admission that 
more detailed transport modelling would help solidify the Economic Case, the approach used 
is deemed proportionate and fundamentally represents Value for Money.

The Financial Case meets the LEP’s Accountability Framework criteria of the Section 151 
Officer endorsing the scheme and underwriting Blackpool’s local contribution to the Growth 
Fund application and any increases in scheme costs. The Financial Case has been 
strengthened by the recent announcement of DfT Maintenance Challenge Fund monies 
being secured.

The Commercial Case for this scheme is well evidenced and, like the Strategic Case, 
underpinned by the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan. As noted within the recommendations, 
once Full Approval is granted, further detail on how the supplied risk register will be 
maintained would be beneficial.

The Management Case, whilst fundamentally sound, contributes to the majority of the above 
recommendations. The recommendations are made in line with best practice and the 
scheme promoter has demonstrated their in
[...]
his should be 
progressed as a priority. 

A detailed risk register presents the quantification and management of risk. The communications strategy 
presents an overview of procedures and outlines interested parties, however the detail regarding engagement 
is not provided. 

A basic logic map has been developed which provides a brief overview of how the outcome of the scheme will 
be realised, and a simple monitoring and evaluation plan has been defined to monitor the scheme objectives. 
This does not clearly identify pre-implementation counts but assumes this information will be collected to allow 
for direct comparison of the before-after case for scheme success. 

2.7. Review Summary 

This review represents Atkins' independent scrutiny of the Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) for the 
A682 Centenary Way Viaduct Refurbishment scheme.  The scheme, which is being promoted by Lancashire 
County Council, is seeking Full Approval from the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and funding 
via the Local Growth Deal.  

The submission demonstrates that the project has been developed to the expected standard in most areas. 
Revisions to the business case submitted for review on 9th March 2015 were requested by Atkins. The updated 
SOBC submitted for review on 26th March 2015 has substantially met these requirements.   

Overall it is our recommendation that Full Approval for the project be granted. 

 

Page 27



A682 Centenary Way Viaduct Refurbishment 
Strategic Outline Business Case - Independent Review 

 

 
 

  
Atkins   Independent Review | Version 1.0 | April 2015 | 5138421 10 
 

Table 2-1 Review summary table 

Case Score Summary 

Strategic Case 1 Requirements fully met 

Economic Case 1 Requirements fully met 

Financial Case 2 Requirements substantially met 

Commercial Case 1 Requirements fully met 

Management Case 2 Requirements substantially met 

Overall Score 2 Requirements substantially met 

In line with LEP’s Accountability Framework, a proportionate approach to the development of the Transport 
Business Case has been applied.  Given the scheme is seeking a Local Growth Fund (LGF) contribution of 
less than £5m an Outline/Full Business Case will not be required, instead the scheme only requires a Strategic 
Outline Business Case to seek Full Approval. 

  

Page 28



 

 

Appendices 
 

Page 29



A682 Centenary Way 
Strategic Outline Business Case - Independent Review 

 

 

  
Atkins   Independent Review | Version 1.0 | April 2015 | 5138421 12 
 

Appendix A. Assessment Scores 

A.1. Summary 

 

 

Project Title: Scheme Promoter:

Document Reviewed: Gateway:

Date of Submission: Date of Review:

LEP Accountability Framework:

Scheme Description:

Overall Score: 2 1
Requirements fully met - No issues of note with 

the submission, project to progress as scheduled. 

2

Requirements substantially met - Minor issues 

exist with the submission.  Project to progress 

and issues to be resolved.

3

Requirements partially met - Medium issues 

exist with the submission.  Project to progress 

and issues to be resolved urgently.

4

Requirements not met - Critical issues exist with 

the submission.  Project to be suspended whilst 

issues are resolved.

 INDEPENDENT REVIEW

This review represents Atkins' independent scrutiny of the Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) for 

the A682 Centenary Way Viaduct Refurbishment scheme.  The scheme, which is being promoted by 

Lancashire County Council, is seeking Full Approval from the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership 

(LEP) and funding via the Local Growth Deal. 

The submission demonstrates that the project has been developed to the expected standard in most 

areas. Revisions to the business case submitted for review on 9th March 2015 were requested by 

Atkins. The updated SOBC submitted for review on 26th March 2015 has substantially met these 

requirements.  

Overall it is our recommendation that Full Approval for the project be grant
[...]
.6. Management Case 

The submission gives a good account of its governance and assurance requirements. The roles and 
responsibilities set out are clear, and the project programme is well defined.  

A detailed monitoring and evaluation plan has been developed to accurately report the success of the scheme. 
Whilst the plan is comprehensive there does not appear to be any prioritisation of benefits in terms of the most 
significant impact. 

Page 47



East Lancashire Strategic Cycleway Network 
Strategic Outline Business Case - Independent Review 

 

 
 

  
Atkins   Independent Review | Version 1.0 | April 2015 | 5138421 10 
 

2.7. Review Summary 

This review represents Atkins' independent scrutiny of the Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) for the 
East Lancashire Strategic Cycleway Network scheme.  The scheme, which is being promoted by Lancashire 
County Council, is seeking Full Approval from the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and funding 
via the Local Growth Deal. 

The submission demonstrates that the project has been developed to the expected standard in most areas, 
and overall it is our recommendation that Full Approval for the project be granted subject to the following 
actions being addressed in a timely manner: 

 provide further supporting evidence to address localised challenges relating to health and access to 
employment; 

 progress all planning permissions and any compulsory purchase orders at the earliest opportunity, as 
this may impact on the scope of the scheme, but recognising that the scheme is to be delivered over a 4-
year programme; 

 fully appraise the scheme based on a 30-year appraisal period which is appropriate for new off-highway 
cycle infrastructure, in the absence of fully quantified and funded maintenance costs which may 
otherwise justify a 60-year appraisal period; and 

 ensure that a quantified risk assessment is carried out as a priority to establish the extent of the 
commercial risks associate
[...]

 INDEPENDENT REVIEW

This review represents Atkins' independent scrutiny of the Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) for 

the East Lancashire Strategic Cycleway Network scheme.  The scheme, which is being promoted by 

Lancashire County Council, is seeking Full Approval from the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership 

(LEP) and funding via the Local Growth Deal.

The submission demonstrates that the project has been developed to the expected standard in most 

areas, and overall it is our recommendation that Full Approval for the project be granted subject to 

the following actions being addressed in a timely manner:

• provide further supporting evidence to address localised challenges relating to health and access 

to employment;

• progress all planning permissions and any compulsory purchase orders at the earliest opportunity, 

as this may impact on the scope of the scheme, but recognising that the scheme is to be delivered 

over a 4-year programme;

• fully appraise the scheme based on a 30-year appraisal period which is appropriate for new off-

highway cycle infrastructure, in the absence of fully quantified and funded maintenance costs which 

may otherwise justify a 60-year appraisal period; and

• ensure that a quantified risk assessment is carried out as a priority to establish the extent of the 

commercial risks associated with the scheme, who these should be allocated to, and enable 

appropriate mitigation to be put in place.  A 15% risk allowance to cover uncertainties regarding 

construction (some scheme elements are well developed others less so), land acquisition costs and 

inflation may not be sufficient within a £5.85m total funding cover. 

SUMMARY SHEET

East Lancashire Strategic Cycleway Network Lancashire County Council

13/03/2015 01/04/2015

Overall Comments:

Strategic Outline Business Case Full Approval

The East Lancashire Strategic Cycleway Network project proposes the creation of 4 new key cycling routes across East Lancas
[...]
roposed Programme Office will oversee the necessary work 
with a development budget of up to £12.5m to be secured for financial year 
2015/16.

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2015
	5 Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme Full Approval Application
	6 Blackpool Bridges Major Maintenance Scheme Funding Approval Application
	Item 6 - Appendix A - RAG Appraisal Blackpool Bridges

	7 Centenary Way Viaduct Burnley Major Maintenance Scheme Funding Approval Application
	8 East Lancashire Strategic Cycle Network Scheme Funding Approval Application
	9 Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus & Transport for the North Update



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





LEP - Transport for Lancashire Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 13th April, 2015 at 2.00 pm at the Former County Mess - The John of Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston
Present
	County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)


	Councillor Maureen Bateson

Graham Cowley

	Councillor John Jones


Observers

	Richard Perry
	Mike Sinnott


In Attendance
	Brian Bailey

Simeon Butterworth (Jacobs)

Alan Cavill

Dave Colbert

Peter Hibbert (Jacobs)


	Craig Higgins (Jacobs)

Mike Kirby

Nasar Malik (Atkins)

Sharon Montgomerie




<AI1>
	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	The Chair, County Councillor Jennifer Mein welcomed all to the meeting, in particular guest presenters from Jacobs and Atkins.

Apologies for absence were received from Tom Carberry from Network Rail.



</AI1>
<AI2>
	2.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2015


	
	Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 February 2015 be approved and signed by the Chair.



</AI2>
<AI3>
	3.  
	Matters Arising


	
	None



</AI3>
<AI4>
	4.  
	Declarations of Interest


	
	It was noted that Councillors Mein and Bateson and Graham Cowley declared an interest in the presentations being made by Atkins and Jacobs on account of their membership of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP).



</AI4>
<AI5>
	5.  
	Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme Full Approval Application


	
	A presentation was made by officers from Jacobs, with copies of the consultants' report on the scheme being made available with the full agenda prior to the meeting. It was noted that the scheme would deliver high value for money and meets the LEP's accountability framework.  It was also noted that the Environmental Impact Assessment had yet to be conducted.

To ensure the benefits of the scheme are maximised, it is critical that Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (BwDBC), Lancashire County Council (LCC) and the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP) should continue to lobby for the scheme to be delivered at the earliest opportunity and before 2017.

Any overspends on the scheme would be met by BwDBC. The letter from the s151 officer would be updated to reflect this. 

Resolved: The Committee endorsed Jacobs' recommendation that the Blackburn to Manchester Rail Corridor Improvement Scheme should be granted Full Approval status, thus enabling the scheme to draw down Growth Deal funds and proceed to implementation.



</AI5>
<AI6>
	6.  
	Blackpool Bridges Major Maintenance Scheme Funding Approval Application


	
	A presentation was made by officers from Jacobs, with copies of the consultants' report on the scheme being made available with the full agenda prior to the meeting.

Resolved: The Committee endorsed Jacobs' recommendation that the Blackpool Bridges Maintenance Scheme should be granted Full Approval, subject to the conditions listed in the report.
The Chair thanked the officers from Jacobs for their reports and presentations to the Committee.



</AI6>
<AI7>
	7.  
	Centenary Way Viaduct Burnley Major Maintenance Scheme Funding Approval Application


	
	This review represents Atkins' independent scrutiny of the SOBC for the A682 Centenary Way Viaduct Refurbishment scheme.  The scheme, which is being promoted by Lancashire County Council, is seeking Full Approval from the LEP and funding via the Local Growth Deal.

The submission demonstrates that the project has been developed to the expected standard in most areas. Revisions to the business case submitted for review on 9th March 2015 were requested by Atkins. The updated SOBC submitted for review on 26th March 2015 has substantially met these requirements. 

Resolved:  The Committee endorsed Atkins' recommendation that Full Approval for the scheme be granted.



</AI7>
<AI8>
	8.  
	East Lancashire Strategic Cycle Network Scheme Funding Approval Application


	
	A presentation was made by an officer from Atkins, with copies of the report on the scheme being made available with the full agenda prior to the meeting.

This review represents Atkins' independent scrutiny of the Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) for the East Lancashire Strategic Cycleway Network scheme. The scheme, which is being promoted by Lancashire County Council, is seeking Full Approval from the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and funding via the Local Growth Deal. 

The submission demonstrates that the project has been developed to the expected standard in most areas, and overall it Atkins recommendation that it is given full approval subject to meeting criteria set out in section 2.7 of the report.  However Members concluded that there was insufficient information contained in the report for them to support that recommendation at this stage, and requested a revised submission be brought to the next meeting.

Resolved:
(i) The Committee requested that a revised submission be brought to the next TfL meeting.

(ii) The Chair thanked Mr Malik for his reports and presentations to the
Committee.



</AI8>
<AI9>
	9.  
	Lancashire Strategic Transport Prospectus & Transport for the North Update


	
	Dave Colbert provided an update regarding the prospectus.  It was suggested that when ready, the document should be launched formally.

Resolved:  The Committee noted the update.



</AI9>
<AI10>
	10.  
	Any Other Business


	
	None



</AI10>
<AI11>
	11.  
	Date of Next Meeting


	
	It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on Friday 5th June 2015 at 10.00am in the Former County Mess - The John of Gaunt Room, County Hall, Preston.



</AI11>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

4

[image: image1.jpg]